

No. 17-1285

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASSOCIATION DES ÉLEVEURS DE CANARDS ET
D'OIES DU QUÉBEC; HVFG LLC; AND HOT'S
RESTAURANT GROUP, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF REASON FOUNDATION AND THE
CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
LAW OFFICES OF MANUEL
S. KLAUSNER
One Bunker Hill Bldg.
601 W. Fifth St.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@klausnerlaw.us

BAYLEN J. LINNEKIN
Counsel of Record
1850 N. 34th St. #141
Seattle, WA 98103
(202) 415-8148
baylen.linnekin@gmail.com

April 11, 2018

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The PPIA Preempts California from Imposing Additional or Different “Ingredient Requirements” on Foie Gras 3

II. Upholding § 25982 Could Serve to Prohibit Most Future Domestic Meat Production & Consumption13

III. This Court Should Protect the Rights of Food Producers and Consumers Against Unwarranted State Intrusions24

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ass'n des Éleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Québec v. Harris</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	4-5, 9, 12
<i>Ass'n des Éleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Québec v. Becerra</i> , 870 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indiana v. Massachusetts</i> , No. 220149 (Dec. 8)	16
<i>Missouri v. California</i> , No. 220148 (Filed Dec. 4, 2017).....	16
<i>Nat'l Broiler Council v. Voss</i> , 44 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Brown</i> , 599 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8, 9
<i>Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012)	8, 9, 10
<i>Olf v. E. Side Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 1042 (1972)	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 883 (1992)	24
<i>Powell v. Pennsylvania</i> , 127 U.S. 678 (1888)	25
<i>Schollenberger v. Pennsylvania</i> , 171 U.S. 1 (1898)	25

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	14
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	14
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	14
21 U.S.C. § 451 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 13
21 U.S.C. § 453(e).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 453(f).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 467e	3, 4
21 U.S.C. § 601 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Rule 10(c)	9-10
Cal. Code Regs. § 1350	15
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25982	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25996	15
Mass. Gen Laws. Ann. ch. 129 app. at § 1-2	16

MISCELLANEOUS

Cal. Sen. Rules Comm. Floor Analysis to AB 1437 (June 16, 2010).....	16
CBInsights, <i>Our Meatless Future: How The \$90B Global Meat Market Gets Disrupted</i> (Nov. 9, 2017), https://www.cbinsights.com/research/future -of-meat-industrial-farming/	19
Mark Caro, <i>Foie Gras</i> , in 1 OXFORD ENCYCLOPEDIA OF FOOD & DRINK IN AMERICA 774 (ANDREW F. SMITH ed., 2013)	4, 5

JULIA CHILD, 1 MASTERING THE ART OF FRENCH COOKING (1961)	5
JULIA CHILD, FROM JULIA CHILD'S KITCHEN (1975)	5
Richard A. Epstein & Michael S. Greve, <i>Introduction: Preemption in Context</i> , in FEDERAL PREEMPTION: STATES' POWERS, NATIONAL INTERESTS (EPSTEIN & GREVE eds. 2007)	11
AUGUSTE ESCOFFIER, MA CUISINE (1966).....	5
Kathryn Asher et al., <i>Study of Current and Former Vegetarians and Vegans</i> , FAUNALYTICS, Dec. 2014, https://faunalytics.org/wp- content/uploads/2015/06/Faunalytics_Curre nt-Former-Vegetarians_Full-Report.pdf	23
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> , reprinted in EARLY AMERICAN WRITING 437 (GILES GUNN ed., 1994) (1785).....	
THOMAS KELLER, THE FRENCH LAUNDRY COOKBOOK (1999)	5-6
Opinion, Lisa Kramer, 'Clean Meat' Could be a <i>Major Revolution for the Agriculture Sector</i> , GLOBE & MAIL, Nov. 30, 2017, https://www.theglobeandmail.com/report- on-business/rob-commentary/clean-meat- could-be-a-major-revolution-for-the- agriculture-sector/article37127259/	18

- Baylen J. Linnekin, *The “California Effect” & the Future of American Food: How California’s Growing Crackdown on Food & Agriculture Harms the State & the Nation*, 13 CHAPMAN L. REV. 357 (2010).....15
- James Madison, *Dec. 9, 1787 Letter to Thomas Jefferson*, in 1 THE REPUBLIC OF LETTERS: THE CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN JEFFERSON & MADISON 1776-1826 510 (JAMES MORTON SMITH ed., 1995)26
- James Madison, *Dec. 20, 1787 Letter to Thomas Jefferson*, in 1 THE REPUBLIC OF LETTERS: THE CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN JEFFERSON & MADISON 1776-1826 515 (JAMES MORTON SMITH ed., 1995)27
- Rick Morgan, *Bill Gates & Richard Branson are Betting Lab-Grown Meat Might be the Food of the Future*, CNBC.com, Mar. 23, 2018, <https://www.cnbc.com/2018/03/23/bill-gates-and-richard-branson-bet-on-lab-grown-meat-startup.html>.....18
- Charlotte Meyer zu Natrup, *Meet the Political Party That Wants to Make Slaughtering Animals Illegal*, PLANT BASED NEWS, Sept. 15, 2017, <https://www.plantbasednews.org/post/meet-the-german-political-party-that-wants-to-make-slaughtering-animals-illegal>20
- Alisa Mullins, *Top 5 Reasons to Ban Foie Gras Nationwide*, PETA, July 1, 2012, <https://www.peta.org/blog/top-5-reasons-ban-foie-gras-nationwide/>20

- Ingrid Newkirk, *Is There Such a Thing as 'Humane' Meat?*, PETA, Sept. 28, 2012, <https://www.peta.org/blog/peta-s-position-sustainable-meat/>.....20
- North American Meat Institute, *The United States Meat Industry at a Glance*, <https://www.meatinstitute.org/index.php?ht=d/sp/i/47465/pid/47465> (last visited Apr. 8, 2018)23
- Lucy Pasha-Robinson, *Lab-Grown 'Clean' Meat Could be on Sale by End of 2018, Says Producer*, INDEPENDENT, Mar. 2, 2018, <https://www.independent.co.uk/news/science/clean-meat-lab-grown-available-restaurants-2018-global-warming-greenhouse-emissions-a8236676.html>19
- Pew Research Center, *U.S. Views of Technology & the Future*, Apr. 2014, available at <http://assets.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/14/2014/04/US-Views-of-Technology-and-the-Future.pdf>.....19
- Signing Message of Governor Arnold Schwarzenegger, Sen. Bill 1520, 2003–2004 Reg. Sess. (Sept. 29, 2004)22
- U.S. Dept. of Agric., Food Standards and Labeling Policy Book (Aug. 2005), available at https://www.fsis.usda.gov/OPPDE/larc/Policies/Labeling_Policy_Book_082005.pdf6, 7

U.S. Dept. of Agric. FSIS Labeling Guideline on Documentation Needed to Substantiate Animal Raising Claims for Label Submission, 81 Fed. Reg. 68933 (Oct. 5, 2016)..... 7

U.S. Dept. of Agric., USDA Strategic Goals 2018-2022, <https://www.usda.gov/sites/default/files/documents/usda-strategic-goals-2018-updated-1.pdf>.....13

U.S. Dept. of Agric. & U.S. Dept. of H. & Human Serv., Dietary Guidelines for Americans, 2010 (Dec. 2010), *available at* https://www.cnpp.usda.gov/sites/default/files/dietary_guidelines_for_americans/PolicyDoc.pdf.....17
